MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

Chapter 8

RESOLVE, to Regulate Fishing in Sebago Lake in the County of Cumberland.

Fishing in Sebago Lake, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation establishing a daily bag limit on fish taken from Sebago Lake, in the county of Cumberland, at not more than 3 in the aggregate of salmon, trout, bass or white fish per person per day.

Approved March 2, 1937.

Chapter 9

RESOLVE, Granting Authority to the Forestry Department to Sell Certain Land.

Forestry department authorized to sell certain land. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is authorized to sell the following described lot to Samuel J. Pennington, Bridgewater, Maine, for the sum of \$340.40:

Lot 29 of 199 acres in Township D, R. 2, W. E. L. S., Aroostook county.

Approved March 3, 1937.

Chapter 10

RESOLVE, Changing the Name of North Peaks on Mount Katahdin to Howe Peaks and Naming Thoreau Spring on said Mountain.

Whereas, under the deed of gift of Mount Katahdin to the state of Maine the donor, Percival Proctor Baxter (Governor 1921-1925), reserved the right to name locations and erect markers within the donated area, and

Whereas, the said Baxter has changed the name of North Peaks to Howe Peaks and has given the name of Thoreau Spring to the spring in the southwest portion of Baxter State Park on the Katahdin plateau where the Hunt and Abol trails come together, and

Whereas, the said Baxter has erected markers bearing the new names on both Howe Peaks and Thoreau Spring, and

Whereas, both said names of Howe Peaks and Thoreau Spring have been officially approved and adopted by the United States Geographic Board, Washington, D. C.; now, therefore, be it

Resolved: That the 2 Peaks, the higher of which has an altitude of